

>

ITEM NO. 25

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.23263-23264/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 21/05/2010 in LPA No.6/2010,LPA No.45/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

H.P. ROAD TRANSPORT CORPN. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PURAN DUTT

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)  
WITH SLP(C) NO. 30679 of 2010  
(With office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Civil Appeal NO. 9046 of 2011

Date: 12/02/2013 These Petitions/appeal were called  
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rajni Ohri lal, Adv.  
Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Santosh Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. N.K. Aggarwal, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 23263-23264 OF 2010

Dismissed.

: 2 :

SLP(C) No. 30679 of 2010

After arguing for quite some time, learned counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, requests us to permit the petitioners to withdraw the special leave petition with liberty to approach the High Court by filing a review petition.

Permission sought for is granted and the special leave petition is disposed of as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioners to approach the High Court by filing an appropriate review petition.

We make it clear that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits or demerits of the review petition, which is proposed to be filed by the petitioners before the High Court.

C.A. No. 9046 of 2011

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants.  
The Civil Appeal being devoid of any merit deserves to be dismissed and is dismissed accordingly.

Ordered accordingly.

| [ Charanjeet Kaur ] | | [ Vinod Kulvi ] |  
| Court Master | | Court Master |

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9046 OF 2011

|Himachal P. Road Transport Corporation & Anr. |.. Appellant(s) |

Versus

|Mahender Kumar (D) Through Lrs. |.. Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants.  
The Civil Appeal being devoid of any merit deserves to be  
dismissed and is dismissed accordingly.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
[ H.L. DATTU ]

.....J.  
[ RANJAN GOGOI ]

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 12, 2013.